As of December 31, 2018 1,694   17,090   18,784

As of January 1, 2019 1,694   17,090   18,784

Dividends paid (6,837)   1,853   (4,984)

Movements not in financing activities 6,876   54   6,930

As of December 31, 2019 1,733   18,997   20,730

KP Tissue Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

16

13 IFRS 16 Transition reconciliation

The following are reconciliations from the previous lease recognition guidance in IAS 17, to the new standard on

leases, IFRS 16, adopted January 1, 2019.  Reconciliations are provided for the statement of financial position at

December 31, 2018 and January 1, 2018. Refer to note 4 for additional information.

December 31, 2018 January 1, 2018

IAS 17

Transition

 effect IFRS 16 IAS 17

Transition

 effect IFRS 16

$  $ $ $  $ $

Assets

Current assets

Distributions receivable 1,694   -   1,694   1,658   -   1,658

Receivable from Partnership 269   -   269   -   -   -

Income taxes recoverable 230   -   230   826   -   826

2,193   -   2,193   2,484   -   2,484

Non-current assets

Investment in associate 103,143   (3,722)   99,421   98,674   (3,722)   94,952

Total assets 105,336   (3,722)   101,614   101,158   (3,722)   97,436

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Dividend payable 1,694   -   1,694   1,658   -   1,658

Payable to Partnership -   -   -   52   -   52

Current portion of advances from

   Partnership -   -   -   309   -   309

1,694   -   1,694   2,019   -   2,019

Non-current liabilities

Advances from Partnership 269   -   269   731   -   731

Deferred income taxes 4,602   (968)   3,634   1,483   (968)   515

Total liabilities 6,565   (968)   5,597   4,233   (968)   3,265

Equity

Common shares 17,090   -   17,090   15,014   -   15,014

Contributed surplus 144,819   -   144,819   144,819   -   144,819

Deficit (79,515)   (2,754)   (82,269)   (74,952)   (2,754)   (77,706)

Accumulated other

   comprehensive income 16,377   -   16,377   12,044   -   12,044

Total equity 98,771   (2,754)   96,017   96,925   (2,754)   94,171

Total liabilities and equity 105,336   (3,722)   101,614   101,158   (3,722)   97,436

CORPORATE ADDRESS
Kruger Products L.P.
2 Prologis Blvd, Suite 500,
Mississauga, Ontario, L5W 0G8
Telephone: 905-812-6900
Fax: 905-812-6910
www.kptissueinc.com

INVESTOR RELATIONS
Mike Baldesarra
Director of Investor Relations
Telephone: 905-812-6900
ir@kptissueinc.com

TRANSFER AGENT AND REGISTRAR
TSX Trust Company
200 University Avenue
Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario  M5H 4H1
Telephone: 1 866 393-4891
Fax: 416 361-0470
www.tsxtrust.com

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING
Toronto Stock Exchange
Stock Symbol: KPT

AUDITORS
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
PwC Tower
18 York Street
Suite 2600
Toronto, Ontario  M5J 0B2